Notes to the Standalone Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2019

(₹ Lacs)

Particulars
Profit and loss Equity, net of tax

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

31 March 2019

USD (1% movement)  449.08  (449.08)  294.17  (294.17)

EURO (1% movement)  4.66  (4.66)  3.05  (3.05)

GBP (1% movement)  3.97  (3.97)  2.60  (2.60)

AED (1% movement)  0.89  (0.89)  0.58  (0.58)

31 March 2018

USD (1% movement)  322.65  (322.65)  210.99  (210.99)

EURO (1% movement)  2.58  (2.58)  1.69  (1.69)

GBP (1% movement)  (3.95)  3.95  (2.59)  2.59

AED (1% movement)  0.87  (0.87)  0.57  (0.57)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk primarily arises from floating rate borrowing, including various revolving and other lines of credit. The Company’s
investments are primarily in short-term investments, which do not expose it to significant interest rate risk. The Company’s borrowings
comprises of term loan, working capital loan and bill discounting which carries variable rate of interest, which expose it to interest rate risk.

a) Interest rate risk exposure
The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

(₹ Lacs)

Particulars As at 31 March 2019 As at 31 March 2018

Variable rate borrowings  233,308.53  188,621.54

Total  233,308.53  188,621.54

b) Sensitivity	 (₹ Lacs)

Particulars

Profit and loss Equity, net of tax

25 basis points
Increase

25 basis points
Decrease

25 basis points
Increase

25 basis points
Decrease

31 March 2019

Variable rate borrowings  527.41  (527.41)  343.11  (343.11)

31 March 2018

Variable rate borrowings  381.50  (381.50)  249.47  (249.47)

Note 34.3: Capital management

The Company’s policy is to maintain a stable and strong capital base structure with a focus on total equity so as to uphold investor, creditor
and market confidence and to sustain future development and growth of the business. The Company monitors the return on capital as well
as the level of dividends on its equity shares. The Company’s objective when managing capital is to maintain an optimal structure so as to
maximize shareholder value and safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern.

The Company monitors capital using a ratio of ‘adjusted net debt’ to ‘equity’. For the purpose of Company’s capital management, adjusted

[…]

AED  0.52  9.74  -  -

Other financial liabilities  USD  0.84  58.41  3.10  201.47

 EUR  8.43  654.24  5.23  421.32

 GBP  -  -  0.06  5.09

 AED  5.15  97.00  4.58  81.06

Notes to the Consolidated Annual Financial Statement for the year ended 31 March, 2019

V13_Corr_HSK_AR_CSD_21Aug19.indd   225 29/08/19   12:10 PM

  Himatsingka  |  2019 Consolidated Accounts  |  226

Note 36.2: Financial risk management (continued)

The following significant exchange rates have been applied 	 (₹ Lacs)

Currency

Year end spot rate

31 March
2019

31 March
2018

USD/INR  69.14 65.00

EUR/INR  77.62  80.63

GBP/INR  90.33  92.26

AED/INR  18.82  17.70

SGD/INR 50.99 49.68

Sensitivity analysis
A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the USD, EURO and GBP, AED and SGD against ₹ at 31 March 2019 and 31 March
2018 would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in foreign currency and affected equity and profit and
loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

Particulars
Profit and loss Equity, net of tax

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

31 March 2019

USD (1% movement)  (353.46)  353.46  (229.94)  229.94

EURO (1% movement)  (91.63)  91.63  (59.61)  59.61

GBP (1% movement)  1.04  (1.04)  0.68  (0.68)

AED (1% movement)  0.11  (0.11)  0.07  (0.07)

31 March 2018

USD (1% movement)  (578.82)  578.82  (378.50)  378.50

EURO (1% movement)  (86.37)  86.37  (56.48)  56.48

GBP (1% movement)  (3.87)  3.87  (2.53)  2.53

AED (1% movement)  (0.19)  0.19  (0.13)  0.13

SGD (1% movement)  0.10  (0.10)  0.06  (0.06)

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk primarily arises from floating rate borrowing, including various revolving an